

Exchange Notice Icelandic Stock Products 7/09

## Adjustment of SPRON in Icelandic indices

The following adjustment is based on the decision of the Financial Supervisory Authority in Iceland (FME) to take control of the operations of Sparisjodur Reykjavikur og nagrennis hf. (SPRON) on March 21, 2009, and the subsequent request by the receivership committee appointed to SPRON to have the shares removed from trading.

Taking this into consideration, NASDAQ OMX Nordic has according to rule 5.1 in the "Rules for the Construction and Maintenance of the NOREX All-Share, Sector, Benchmark and Tradable indices" and rule 4.1 in the "Rules for the Construction and Maintenance of the OMXI15 Tradable index", decided to adjust today's closing price of SPRON to zero (0) in the index calculation.

SPRON (SPRON, IS0000010932) will be removed at price zero from the Icelandic indices, following the removal of the company from trading, after closing on March 23, 2009.

## NASDAQ OMX

Magdalena Hartmann Vice President Global Financial Products

Ida Gustavsson Index Manager Global Financial Markets

For further information concerning this exchange notice please contact Ida Gustavsson or Magdalena Hartman, telephone +46 8 405 6296, or index@nasdaqomx.com

From April 1, 2009 index information will be published through Global Index Watch and the Exchange Notice distribution will cease. For additional information, please refer to the <u>NASDAQ</u> <u>OMX Global Index Data Services page</u> or the <u>Global Index Watch page</u> on the <u>NASDAQ OMX</u> websites. For additional questions about this service, contact <u>NASDAQ OMX Global Data Sales</u> at +1 301 978 5307 or +45 33 93 33 66.